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Shri Ha~i Vishnu Kamath: Does Government still stand by the hon.
Prime Minister's declaration which he made a couple of years ago that any aggression against Bhutan or Nepal, or Sikkim also included perhaps, will be regarded as aggression against India and dealt with as such?

Shri Jawahar1a1 Nehru: Yes, Sir;
the position in regard to Nepal and Bhutan is different. Obviously, we would regard any aggression in Nepal, if not directly, indirectly against India. But it is for the Nepal Government to decide what should be done in the circumstances.
We cannot take action against the wishes of the Nepal Government.
But Bhutan, as I stated in reply to this question, has constantly asked us to state their case to China. They recognise our great interest in the defence of Bhutan.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Sikkim?

Shrl Shivajl Rao S. Deshmukh:
May I know whether it is 'a fact that the recent mention of Nepal, Bhutan and Sikkim in the latest Chinese note arises from the Chinese anxiety to recognise Indo-Chinese border dispute as a border dispute between China on the one hand and Nepal, Bhutan and Sikkim on the other?

Shri JawaharW Nehru: The question is not clear to me. What does

Indo-China mean? Does it mean the region in South-East Asia?

Shri Hem Barua: India-China.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I do not understand the question.

Mr. Speaker: Will he kindly repeat the question?

Shri Shivaji Rao S. Deshmukh:
May I know whether this latest reference to Nepal, Bhutan and Sikkim in the Chinese note arises out of the Chin esc anxiety to refer to the Indo-Chinese border dispute and the border dispute between China and Nepal, Bhutan and Sikkim?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Please do not call it Indo-China. Indo-China is an area in South-East Asia.

Shri Shivji Rao S. Deshmukh:
India and China.

Some HOD. Members: Sino-Indian.

Mr. Speaker: What he wants to know is rather an opinion on that and how it arises. It is not a direct attempt to elicit information.
India Accused of Partiality Towards

U.S.A. by North Vietnam

+ r Shri Ram Harkh Yadav:
j Shrl Bade:

°1631. "1 Shri 8rij Raj Singh:
l Shri B. J. Singh:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whetiher the North Vietnamese Consulate General in New DeIhl has circulated a note criticis'ing India and accusing her of partiality towards
U.S.A.; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Extemal Affairs (Shri Dlnesb Siaghl: (a) In lts publicity bulletin dated the 8th June, 1962, the Consulate General in New Delhi of the Democratic Republic of Vietnam has published, the text of a declaration stated to have been made by the'
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,Government of thc Democratic Republic of Vietnam, criticising the con-

.elusions presumed to have been arrived at by the Indian and Canadian Delegates to the Internat'ional Commission for Supervision & Control, in a Report which has been submitted by the Commission to the Co-Chairmen of the 1954 Geneva Conference.

(b) The Consulate General in New Delhi of the DRVN has published the text of an official statement of their Government and as such the Government of India do not propose to take
,any action in the matter.

8hri Bade: Is it a fact that the
;Consul General of North Viet Nam ill a press conference in Delhi last year also criticised the Indian stand On the Communist activities in South
,Viet Nam?

The Prime Minister and Minister
"of External Affairs and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharla1

-Nehru): Whether last year the Consul
-General criticised India or the Indian
.stand? I have no recollection of that.

Shri Bade: Is it a fact that because
,of the Indian stand on Communist
,activities in South Viet Nam, almost all Indians in North Viet Nam have permanently migrated to South Viet
Nam?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: There are very few Indians anyhow in North "Viet Nam. It may be that a few have come over. There is no large migration.

Shri Hem Barua: So long as the lnternational Control Commi~sion spread out its criticism "evenly on all", to use the words of our Prime Minister, everything was all right.
But why is it that it has chosen to reverse the process and apportion the blame? Wha' is 'the special significance of it?

Silri Jawallarlal Nellru: Significance
.of what'r

Sht! Hem Barua: You were pleased
.to say on a previou~ occasion that flO long th~ International Control

Commission spread out its criticism "evenly on all"-they are your own words. Why is it that this process is being reversed and blame is apportioned? Because, that is the trouble spot.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: No process is being reversed. The International Commission, after such enquiry as they could make, have given their opinion that in certain respects the North Viet Nam Government has not adhered to the Geneva Agreement and in other respects the South Viet Nam Government has not adhered to that Agreement. There is no reversing of any process. They have given their opinion about these things. giving some detailed facts in regard to them.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: Is it not a fact that the Indian and Canadian Members of the Armistice Commission have made certain condemnatory remarks about the alleged activities of the North Viet Nam people in South
Viet Nam. while completely ignoring the other complaints to the effect that a full-scale United States military command has been set up in South Viet Nam in contravention of the Geneva Agreement of 1954, and is it not a fact that this is thc basis of the North Viet Nam Government's objection in that statement which they have circulated? And what is the Government's reaction to this?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: I do not think-if tJhat is the basis-that lhat basis is a correct one. Because-I have not carefully read the document, it has not been published yet-but my own recollection of such parts as I have read is that they are fairly strong In their condemnation of intervention on behalf of South Viet Nam by the United Nations and United States forces.

Shri Hari VishDu Kamath: Does tJhtt Prime Minister still adhere to and reiterate the statement he is reported to have made some days ago about the peaceful reunification of North and South Viet Nam; and does he think, dO~8 he believe that these mutual recriminations come in the 'Way of such peaceful reunification?

Mr. Speaker: The second part may
,be answered,

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: That these things come in the way of reunification of Viet Nam? Well, all these things come in the way, all this fighting and what lies behind the fighting comes in' the way.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Does the Prime Minister stand by the declaration he made some days ago about reunification of Viet Nam?

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Strike by Building Workers in Delbi

·1632. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Labour aDd Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact bhat 6,000 workers have struck work as their demand for higher wages could not be met by contractors and thekedars and the building activity in most of the Delhi colonies has come to a stop as a result of the- strike by the workers from June I, 1962; and

('b) the steps taken or proposed to be taken by Government in the matter?

Tile Minister of Labour in the Ministry of Labour & Employment (Shri
Hathi): (a) Yes.

(b) The strike has been called off on 13-6-1962. A proposal to set up
:a Minimum Wages Advisory Committee to review the minimum rates of wages is under the consideration of Delhi Administration.
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Shri Bhagwa.t Jha Aza.d: May I know whether it is a fact that at present what they are getting is not actually commensurate witih the minimum which others are getting for the same work?

Shrl Hathl: That is what they say.

Shrl Bhagwat Jha Aza.d: What is the opinion of the Government?

Shrl Hathi: The Wage committee will look into it.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: May I know whether the Government arc contemplating revising the wages of skilled, semi-skilled and un-skilled labour?

Shri Ha.thi: This is mainly tor the un-skilled workers .
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